

No. 18-853

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

VALPAK FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL F. SCANLON
JOHN LONGSTRETH
K&L GATES LLP
1601 K St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amazon.com Services, Inc.

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

PETER D. DECHIARA
COHEN WEISS AND SIMON
LLP

900 Third Avenue
Suite 2100
New York, NY 10022

*Counsel for National
Association of Letter
Carriers, AFL-CIO*

JAMES PIERCE MYERS
JAMES PIERCE MYERS,
ATTORNEY AT LAW

320 South West Street
Suite 110
Alexandria, VA 22314

*Counsel for Parcel
Shippers Association*

THOMAS J. MARSHALL

ERIC P. KOETTING
MORGAN E. REHRIG
OFFICE OF GENERAL
COUNSEL

UNITED STATES POSTAL
SERVICE

475 L'Enfant Plaza, S.W.
Washington DC 20260

*Counsel for United States
Postal Service*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. The Commission’s Order	7
C. D.C. Circuit Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THIS CASE WOULD BE AN EXCEPTIONALLY POOR VEHICLE TO RECONSIDER <i>CHEVRON</i>	10
A. The Commission’s Decision Would Be Entitled To Deference Even If <i>Chevron</i> Were Overruled.....	10
B. UPS’s Interpretation Fails Irrespective Of Whether The Commission Receives Deference	15
1. The term “institutional costs” is not limited to the fixed costs of operating the Postal Service as a whole	15
2. The term “costs attributable” cannot include variable costs that bear no “reliably identified causal relationship[.]” to a single product	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
II. CERTIORARI IS UNWARRANTED TO REVIEW THE PANEL'S FACTBOUND APPLICATION OF <i>ENCINO MOTORCARS</i>	22
III. THERE IS NO URGENCY TO REVIEW <i>CHEVRON</i> THROUGH THIS FLAWED VEHICLE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....</i>	12
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr., 568 U.S. 597 (2013)</i>	27
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. USPS, 778 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1985)</i>	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>ESI Energy, LLC v. FERC, 892 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....</i>	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....</i>	17
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases, 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....</i>	13
<i>Mail Order Ass'n of Am. v. USPS, 2 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....</i>	17
<i>Montgomery County v. FCC, 863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017).....</i>	26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Serv., 462 U.S. 810 (1983).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. USPS, 663 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1981)</i>	18
STATUTES:	
39 U.S.C. § 2011(a)(2)(B)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(3)	5
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(9)	6
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(2)	7
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(10)(A)(i)	6
39 U.S.C. § 3622(e)(3)(A)	7
39 U.S.C. § 3631(b)	<i>passim</i>
39 U.S.C. § 3633(a)(2)	2, 6, 7, 11
39 U.S.C. § 3633(a)(3)	2, 7
Administrative Procedure Act.....	19
Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Postal Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-66, pt. 1 (2005)	7
S. Rep. No. 108-318 (2004)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	12
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online ed. 2019), <a href="https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/institutional">https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/institutional (last updated Mar. 26, 2019)	17
